# PPW HOLDINGS, LLC

# LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY AGREEMENT

This Limited Liability Company Agreement (this "Agreement"), dated as of March 15, 2006 between MIDAMERICAN ENERGY HOLDINGS COMPANY (the "Member") and PPW HOLDINGS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Company").

# WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Member has decided to form a limited liability company under the Limited Liability Company Act of the State of Delaware (the "Act"); and

WHEREAS, the Member desires to set forth, among other things, how the business and affairs of the Company shall be managed.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Member hereby resolves as follows:

### 1. Formation and Name.

The undersigned does hereby form a limited liability company under the Act. The name of the limited liability company is PPW Holdings, LLC. The business of the Company may be conducted under any other name deemed necessary or desirable by the Member in order to comply with local law.

The undersigned resolve to form and continue the Company as a limited liability company pursuant to the provisions of the Act and of this Agreement and resolve that its rights and liabilities shall be as provided in the Act for members except as provided herein.

## 2. Principal Place of Business.

The principal office of the Company shall be located at 666 Grand Avenue, Des Moines, Iowa 50309, or such other place as the Member may designate from time to time.

## 3. Registered Agent.

The name and address of the registered agent of the Company for service of process on the Company in the State of Delaware shall be c/o Corporation Service Company, 2711 Centerville Road, Suite 400, Wilmington, Delaware 19805.

### 4. Duration.

The Company shall continue in existence perpetually unless the Company is dissolved and its affairs wound up in accordance with the Act or this Agreement.

### 5. Fiscal Year.

The fiscal year of the Company shall be the twelve months ended December 31 each year.

#### 6. Members.

The Member shall continue to be the sole member of the Company. The address of the Member is as follows: 666 Grand Avenue, Des Moines, Iowa 50309.

# Purposes.

- (a) The purposes of the Company are to engage in the following activities:
- 1. to purchase and own 100% of the capital stock in PacifiCorp ("PacifiCorp"; and any equity interest therein, an "Equity Interest");
- 2. in connection with the purchase of the Equity Interest, to negotiate, authorize, execute, deliver and perform documents including, but not limited to, that certain Assignment and Assumption of Stock Purchase Agreement between the Member and the Company pursuant to which the Member will assign to the Company all of the Member's rights and obligations under that certain Stock Purchase Agreement, between the Member and the other persons parties thereto, dated as of May 23, 2005 and any other agreement or document contemplated thereby (the "Transaction Documents"); and
- 3. to do such other things and carry on any other activities, and only such things and activities, which the Board, defined herein, determines to be necessary, convenient or incidental to any of the foregoing purposes, and to have and exercise all of the power and rights conferred upon limited liability companies formed pursuant to the Act in furtherance of the foregoing.
- enter into and perform the Transaction Documents and all documents, agreements, certificates or financing statements contemplated thereby or related thereto, with such final terms and provisions as the Officer or Officers of the Company executing the same shall approve, his or their execution thereof to be conclusive evidence of his or their approval, all without any further act, vote or approval of the Member, the Board of Directors or any other Officer notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, the Act or applicable law, rule or regulation. All actions taken by the Member, any Director or Officer on behalf of the Company or on behalf of any of its affiliates prior to the date hereof, to effect the transactions contemplated by the Transaction Documents or the formation of the Company, are hereby ratified, approved and confirmed in all respects. Simultaneously with or following the execution of this Agreement the Company may enter into each of the Transaction Documents with such final terms and provisions as the Officer or Officers of the Company executing the same shall approve, his or their execution thereof to be conclusive evidence of his or their approval.

# 8. Management.

(a) Board of Directors. The business and affairs of the Company shall be managed by or under the direction of a board of one or more Directors (the "Board"); provided that from and after the purchase of an Equity Interest, and for so long as the Company shall own an Equity Interest, one of the members of the Board shall be an Independent Director.

An "Independent Director" shall mean a member of the Board who is not at the time of initial appointment, or at any time while serving on the Board, and has not been at any time during the preceding five (5) years: (a) a member, stockholder, director (except as such Independent Director of the Company), officer, employee, partner, attorney or counsel of the Company or any affiliate of the Company; (b) a creditor, customer other than a consumer, supplier or other person who has derived in any one of the preceding (5) calendar years revenues from its activities with the Company or any affiliate of the Company (except as such Independent Director); (c) a person related to or employed by any person described in clause (a) or clause (b) above, or (d) a trustee, conservator or receiver for the Company or any affiliate of the Company. As used in this definition, "affiliate" shall have the meaning given to such term under Rule 405 under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended.

Except as otherwise provided in this Section 8(a) with respect to the Independent Director, the Member by unanimous vote or unanimous written consent, may determine at any time in its sole and absolute discretion, the number of Directors to constitute the Board. The initial number of Directors shall be two. At the time of the purchase of an Equity Interest by the Company, if one of the Directors is not then a qualified Independent Director, the number of Directors on the Board shall be automatically increased by one, such additional position to be filled as soon as practicable by an Independent Director selected by a majority vote of all of the Directors then in office. Each Director elected, designated or appointed shall hold office until a successor is elected and qualified or until such Director's earlier death, resignation or removal. The following persons are the Directors of the Company as of the date hereof. Each Director shall be a "manager" within the meaning of the Act.

Name	<b>Position</b>
Douglas L. Anderson	Director
Patrick J. Goodman	Director

- (b) Powers. Subject to this Section 8, the Board shall have the power to do any and all acts necessary, convenient or incidental to or for the furtherance of the purposes described herein, including all powers, statutory or otherwise. Except as provided in the certificate and subject to Section 8(i), the Board has the authority to bind the Company by a majority of the votes held by the Directors. For purposes of voting, each Director shall have one vote.
- (c) Meetings of the Board of Directors. Regular meetings of the Board, which shall be held quarterly, i.e., at least once within each calendar quarter, may be held without notice at such time and at such place as shall from time to time be determined by the Board. Special meetings of the Board may be called by the President on not less than one day's notice to

each Director by telephone, facsimile, mail, telegram, or any other means of communication, and special meetings shall be called by the President or Secretary in like manner and with like notice upon the written request of any one or more of the Directors. Any Director may waive notice of any meeting of the Board in writing and shall be deemed to have waived notice of any meeting of the Board which the Director attends or in which the Director participates.

- (d) Quorum; Acts of the Board. At all meetings of the Board, a majority of the Directors shall constitute a quorum for the transaction of business and, except as otherwise provided in any other provision of this Agreement or in the Certificate, the act of a majority of the votes held by the Directors present at any meeting at which there is a quorum shall be the act of the Board. In the case of an act which requires the unanimous vote of the Directors and/or the vote of the Independent Director, only the presence at the subject meeting of all of the Directors, including the Independent Director, shall constitute a quorum. If a quorum shall not be present at any meeting of the Board, the Directors present at such meeting may adjourn the meeting from time to time, without written notice other than announcement at the meeting, until a quorum shall be present.
- (e) Action by Unanimous Written Consent. Any action required or permitted to be taken at any meeting of the Board may be taken without a meeting if all members of the Board consent thereto in writing, and the writing or writings are filed with the minutes of proceedings of the Board or committee.
- (f) Electronic Communications. Members of the Board may participate in meetings of the Board, or any committee, by means of telephone conference or similar communications equipment that allows all persons participating in the meeting to hear each other, and such participation in a meeting shall constitute presence in person at the meeting.
- (g) Compensation of Directors; Expenses. The Board shall have the authority to fix the compensation of Directors, which shall be not more than \$50 per meeting per Director for all Directors. The Directors may be paid their reasonable expenses, if any, of attendance at meetings of the Board, which may be a fixed sum for attendance at each meeting of the Board and shall in no event exceed \$50 per meeting.
- (h) Removal of Directors. Unless otherwise restricted by law, any Director or the entire Board may be removed, with or without cause, by the Member, and subject to Section 9, any vacancy caused by any such removal may be filled by action of the Member. In the event of the removal of the Independent Director or other event that causes the Independent Director to cease to be an Independent Director on the Board, no action requiring the vote of the Independent Director shall take place until such time as a replacement Independent Director is elected to the Board by the Member.

#### (i) Limitations on the Company's Activities.

1. This Section 8(i) is being adopted in order to qualify the Company as a "special purpose entity" and so long as the Company holds or owns an Equity Interest, this Section 8(i) shall govern the activities of the Company notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement.

- 2. So long as the Company holds or owns an Equity Interest, the Board shall cause the Company to do or cause to be done all things necessary to preserve and keep in full force and effect its existence, rights (charter and statutory) and franchises. At all times, unless otherwise provided in the Transaction Documents, the Board shall cause the Company to:
  - a) maintain its own separate books and records, financial statements, and bank accounts;
  - b) except for tax and accounting purposes, at all times hold itself out to the public as a legal entity separate from the Member and any other Person and not identify itself as a division of any other Person;
  - c) have a Board, the composition of which in sum is unique from that of any other Person;
  - d) file its own tax returns, if any, as may be required under applicable law, and pay any taxes required to be paid under applicable law;
  - e) not commingle its assets with assets of any other Person;
  - f) conduct its business in its own name and hold all of its assets in its own name.
  - g) pay its own liabilities only out of its own funds;
  - h) maintain an arm's length relationship with its affiliates, including its Member:
  - i) from its own funds, pay the salaries of its own employees;
  - j) not hold out its credit as being available to satisfy the obligations of others:
  - k) maintain its own office and telephone line separate and apart from its affiliates, although it may lease space from an affiliate and share a phone line with an affiliate, having either a separate number or extension, and in furtherance thereof allocate fairly and reasonably any overhead for shared office space;
  - 1) use separate stationery, invoices and checks bearing its own name;
  - m) not pledge its assets for the benefit of any other Person;
  - n) correct any known misunderstanding regarding its separate identity;

- o) maintain adequate capital and an adequate number of employees in light of its contemplated business purposes; and
- p) not acquire any obligations or securities of the Member or its affiliates, other than the Equity Interest.

Failure of the Company to comply with any of the foregoing covenants shall not affect the status of the Company as a separate legal entity or the limited liability of the Member or the Directors.

- 3. So long as the Company holds or owns an Equity Interest and unless otherwise provided in the Transaction Documents, the Company shall not:
  - a) become or remain liable, directly or contingently, in connection with any indebtedness or other liability of any other person or entity, whether by guarantee, endorsement (other than endorsements of negotiable instruments for deposit or collection in the ordinary course of business), agreement to purchase or repurchase, agreement to supply or advance funds, or otherwise;
  - b) grant or permit to exist any lien, encumbrance, claim, security interest, pledge or other right in favor of any person or entity in the assets of the Company or any interest (whether legal, beneficial or otherwise) in any thereof;
  - engage, directly or indirectly, in any business other than as permitted to be performed under Section 7 hereof;
  - make or permit to remain outstanding any loan or advance to, or own or acquire (a) indebtedness issued by any other person or entity, or (b) any stock or securities of or interest in, any person or entity, other than the Equity Interest;
  - e) enter into, or be a party to, any transaction with any of its affiliates, except (A) in the ordinary course of business, (B) pursuant to the reasonable requirements and purposes of its business and (C) upon fair and reasonable terms (and, to the extent material, pursuant to written agreements)) that are consistent with market terms of any such transactions entered into by unaffiliated parties;
  - f) make any change to its name or principal business or use of any trade names, fictitious names, assumed names or "doing business as" names.
- 4. So long as the Company holds or owns an Equity Interest, none of the Company, the Member or the Board shall be authorized or empowered, nor shall they permit the Company, without the prior unanimous written consent of all of the Directors on the Board, including the Independent Director, (a) to consolidate, merge, dissolve, liquidate or sell all or substantially all of the Company's assets or (b) to institute

proceedings to have the Company adjudicated bankrupt or insolvent, or consent to the institution of bankruptcy or insolvency proceedings against the Company or file a voluntary petition seeking, or consent to, reorganization or relief with respect to the Company under any applicable federal or state law relating to bankruptcy, or consent to appointment of a receiver, liquidator, assignee, trustee, sequestrator (or other similar official) of the Company or a substantial part of its property, or make any assignment for the benefit of creditors of the Company, or admit in writing the Company's inability to pay its debts generally as they become due, or to the fullest extent permitted by law, to take any action in furtherance of any such action. Moreover, the Board may not vote on, or authorize the taking of, any of the foregoing actions unless there is at least one Independent Director then serving in such capacity.

- (j) Limitations on Distributions. So long as the Company owns or holds an Equity Interest, the Company shall not permit PacifiCorp to declare or make any Distribution to the Company or any other person that owns or holds an Equity Interest, unless, on the date of such Distribution, either:
- 1. at the time and as a result of such Distribution, PacifiCorp's Leverage Ratio does not exceed 0.65:1 and PacifiCorp's Interest Coverage Ratio is not less than 2.5:1; or
- 2. (if PacifiCorp is not in compliance with the foregoing ratios) at such time, PacifiCorp's senior unsecured long term debt rating is at least BBB (or its then equivalent) with Standard & Poor's Ratings Group and Baa2 (or its then equivalent) with Moody's Investors Service, Inc.

For purposes of this Section 8(j), the following terms shall be defined as follows:

"Capitalized Lease Obligations" means all lease obligations of PacifiCorp and its Subsidiaries which, under GAAP, are or will be required to be capitalized, in each case taken at the amount thereof accounted for as indebtedness in conformity with such principles.

"Consolidated Current Liabilities" means the consolidated current liabilities of PacifiCorp and its Subsidiaries, but excluding the current portion of long term Indebtedness which would otherwise be included therein, as determined on a consolidated basis in accordance with GAAP.

"Consolidated Debt" means, at any time, the sum of the aggregate outstanding principal amount of all Indebtedness for Borrowed Money (including, without limitation, the principal component of Capitalized Lease Obligations, but excluding Currency, Interest Rate or Commodity Agreements and all Consolidated Current Liabilities) of PacifiCorp and its Subsidiaries, as determined on a consolidated basis in conformity with GAAP.

"Consolidated EBITDA" means, for any period, the sum of the amounts for such period of PacifiCorp's (i) Consolidated Net Operating Income, (ii) Consolidated Interest Expense, (iii) income taxes and deferred taxes (other than income taxes (either positive or

negative) attributable to extraordinary and non-recurring gains or losses or sales of assets), (iv) depreciation expense, (v) amortization expense, and (vi) all other non-cash items reducing Consolidated Net Operating Income, less all non-cash items increasing Consolidated Net Operating Income, all as determined on a consolidated basis in conformity with GAAP; provided, that to the extent PacifiCorp has any Subsidiary that is not a wholly owned Subsidiary, Consolidated EBITDA shall be reduced by an amount equal to the Consolidated Net Operating Income of such Subsidiary multiplied by the quotient of (A) the number of shares of outstanding common stock of such Subsidiary not owned on the last day of such period by PacifiCorp or any Subsidiary of PacifiCorp divided by (B) the total number of shares of outstanding common stock of such Subsidiary on the last day of such period.

"Consolidated Interest Expense" means, for any period, the aggregate amount of interest in respect of Indebtedness for Borrowed Money (including amortization of original issue discount on any Indebtedness and the interest portion on any deferred payment obligation, calculated in accordance with the effective interest method of accounting; and all commissions, discounts and other fees and charges owed with respect to bankers' acceptance financing) and the net costs associated with Interest Rate Agreements and all but the principal component of rentals in respect of Capitalized Lease Obligations, paid, accrued or scheduled to be paid or to be accrued by PacifiCorp and each of its Subsidiaries during such period, excluding, however, any amount of such interest of any Subsidiary of PacifiCorp if the net operating income (or loss) of such Subsidiary is excluded from the calculation of Consolidated Net Operating Income for such Subsidiary pursuant to clause (ii) of the definition thereof (but only in the same proportion as the net operating income (or loss) of such Subsidiary is excluded), less consolidated interest income, all as determined on a consolidated basis in conformity with GAAP; provided that, to the extent that PacifiCorp has any Subsidiary that is not a wholly owned Subsidiary, Consolidated Interest Expense shall be reduced by an amount equal to such interest expense of such Subsidiary multiplied by the quotient of (A) the number of shares of outstanding common stock of such Subsidiary not owned on the last day of such period by PacifiCorp or any Subsidiary of PacifiCorp divided by (B) the total number of shares of outstanding common stock of such Subsidiary on the last day of such period.

"Consolidated Net Operating Income" means, for any period, the aggregate of the net operating income (or loss) of PacifiCorp and its Subsidiaries for such period, as determined on a consolidated basis in conformity with GAAP; provided that the following items shall be excluded from any calculation of Consolidated Net Operating Income (without duplication): (i) the net operating income (or loss) of any person (other than a Subsidiary) in which any other person has a joint interest, except to the extent of the amount of dividends or other distributions actually paid to PacifiCorp or another Subsidiary of PacifiCorp during such period; (ii) the net operating income (or loss) of any Subsidiary to the extent that the declaration or payment of dividends or similar distributions by such Subsidiary of such net operating income is not at the time permitted by the operation of the terms of its charter or any agreement, instrument, judgment, decree, order, statute, rule or governmental regulation or license; and (iii) all extraordinary gains and extraordinary losses.

"Currency, Interest Rate or Commodity Agreements" means an agreement or transaction involving any currency, interest rate or energy price or volumetric swap, cap or collar arrangement, forward exchange transaction, option, warrant, forward rate agreement, futures contract or other derivative instrument of any kind for the hedging or management of foreign exchange, interest rate or energy price or volumetric risks, it is being understood, for purposes of this definition, that the term "energy" shall include, without limitation, coal, gas, oil and electricity.

"Distribution" means any dividend, distribution or payment (including by way of redemption, retirement, return or repayment) in respect of shares of capital stock of PacifiCorp.

"GAAP" means generally accepted accounting principles in the United States as in effect from time to time.

"Indebtedness" means, with respect to PacifiCorp or any of its Subsidiaries at any date of determination (without duplication), (i) all Indebtedness for Borrowed Money, (ii) all obligations in respect of letters of credit or other similar instruments (including reimbursement obligations with respect thereto), (iii) all obligations to pay the deferred and unpaid purchase price of property or services, which purchase price is due more than six months after the date of placing such property in service or taking delivery and title thereto or the completion of such services, except trade payables, (iv) all Capitalized Lease Obligations, (v) all indebtedness of other persons secured by a mortgage, charge, lien, pledge or other security interest on any asset of PacifiCorp or any of its Subsidiaries, whether or not such indebtedness is assumed; provided, that the amount of such Indebtedness shall be the lesser of (A) the fair market value of such asset at such date of determination, and (B) the amount of the secured indebtedness, (vi) all indebtedness of other persons of the types specified in the preceding clauses (i) through (v), to the extent such indebtedness is guaranteed by PacifiCorp or any of its Subsidiaries, and (vii) to the extent not otherwise included in this definition, obligations under Currency, Interest Rate or Commodity Agreements. The amount of Indebtedness at any date shall be the outstanding balance at such date of all unconditional obligations as described above and, upon the occurrence of the contingency giving rise to the obligation, the maximum liability of any contingent obligations of the types specified in the preceding clauses (i) through (vii) at such date; provided, that the amount outstanding at any time of any Indebtedness issued with original issue discount is the face amount of such Indebtedness less the remaining unamortized portion of the original issue discount of such Indebtedness at such time as determined in conformity with GAAP.

"Indebtedness for Borrowed Money" means any indebtedness (whether being principal, premium, interest or other amounts) for (i) money borrowed, (ii) payment obligations under or in respect of any trade acceptance or trade acceptance credit, or (iii) any notes, bonds, debentures, debenture stock, loan stock or other debt securities offered, issued or distributed whether by way of public offer, private placement, acquisition consideration or otherwise and whether issued for cash or in whole or in part for a consideration other than cash; provided, however, in each case that such term shall exclude any indebtedness relating to any accounts receivable securitizations.

"Interest Coverage Ratio" means, with respect to PacifiCorp on any Measurement Date, the ratio of (i) the aggregate amount of Consolidated EBITDA of PacifiCorp for the four fiscal quarters for which financial information in respect thereof is available immediately prior to such Measurement Date to (ii) the aggregate Consolidated Interest Expense during such four fiscal quarters.

"Leverage Ratio" means the ratio of Consolidated Debt to Total Capital, calculated on the basis of the most recently available consolidated balance sheet of PacifiCorp and its consolidated Subsidiaries (provided that such balance sheet is as of a date not more than 90 days prior to a Measurement Date) prepared in accordance with GAAP.

"Measurement Date" means the record date for any Distribution.

"Subsidiary" means, with respect to any person, any corporation, association, partnership, limited liability company or other business entity of which 50% or more of the total voting power of shares of capital stock or other interests (including partnership interests) entitled (without regard to the occurrence of any contingency) to vote in the election of directors, managers, or trustees thereof is at the same time owned, directly or indirectly, by (i) such person, (ii) such person and one or more Subsidiaries of such person, or (iii) one or more Subsidiaries of such person.

"Total Capital" of any person is defined to mean, as of any date, the sum (without duplication) of (a) Indebtedness for Borrowed Money, and (b) consolidated stockholder's equity of such person and its consolidated Subsidiaries."

# 9. Independent Director.

From the time an Independent Director is initially appointed and for so long as the Company holds or owns an Equity Interest, the Company shall at all times have at least one Independent Director who, except as provided in Section 8(a), will be appointed by the Member. To the fullest extent permitted by Section 18-1101(c) of the Act, the Independent Director shall consider only the interests of the Company, including its respective creditors, in acting or otherwise voting on the matters that come before them. No Independent Director shall at any time serve as trustee in bankruptcy for any affiliate of the Company.

# 10. Enforcement by Independent Director.

Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, the Member agrees that this Agreement, including, without limitation, Sections 7, 8, 9, 18, 22, 24 and 28, constitutes a legal, valid and binding agreement of the Member, and is enforceable against the Member by the Independent Director, in accordance with its terms. In addition, the Independent Director shall be an intended beneficiary of this Agreement.

#### 11. Officers.

The officers of the Company (the "Officers") shall be responsible for the day to day operations of the Company and shall not be deemed to be "managers" of the Company as

such term is defined in Section 18-101(10) of the Act. The Officers shall be chosen by the Board and shall consist of at least a President, a Vice President, a Secretary and a Treasurer. The Board of Directors may also choose more Assistant Secretaries and Assistant Treasurers. The following persons shall continue to be the initial officers of the Company and shall have the titles set forth opposite their respective names, each to hold office until his respective successor is duly appointed by the Board of Directors or until his earlier resignation or removal:

<u>Name</u>	<u>Position</u>
Gregory E. Abel	President
Brian K. Hankel	Vice President & Treasurer
Wayne F. Irmiter	Vice President & Controller
Mitchell F. Ludwin	Vice President & Secretary
Steven R. Evans	Vice President, Taxation
James C. Galt	Assistant Treasurer

The Board may appoint such other Officers and agents as it shall have deemed necessary or advisable who shall hold their offices for such terms and shall exercise such powers and perform such duties as shall be determined from time to time by the Board. The salaries of all Officers and agents of the Company, if any, shall be fixed by or in the manner prescribed by the Board. The Officers of the Company shall hold office until their successors are chosen and qualified. Any Officer elected or appointed by the Board may be removed at any time, with or without cause, by the affirmative vote of the majority of the votes held by the Directors on the Board. Any vacancy occurring in any office of the Company shall be filled by the Board.

- (a) President. The President shall be the chief executive officer of the Company, shall preside at all meetings of the Member, if any, and the Board; shall be responsible for the general and active management of the business of the Company; and shall see that all orders and resolutions of the Board are carried into effect. The President shall execute all bonds, mortgages and other contracts, except: (i) where required or permitted by law or this Agreement to be otherwise signed and executed, including Section 7(b); (ii) where signing and execution thereof shall be expressly delegated by the Board to some other Officer or agent of the Company; and (iii) as otherwise permitted in Section 11(c).
- (b) Vice Presidents. In the absence of the President or in the event of the President's inability to act, the Vice President, or if there are more than one, the Vice Presidents in the order determined by the Board (or if there shall be no determination, then in order of election), shall perform the duties of the President, and when so acting, shall have all the powers of and be subject to all the restrictions upon the President. The Vice President shall perform such other duties and have such other powers as the Board may from time to time prescribe.
- (c) Secretary and Assistant Secretary. The Secretary shall be responsible for filing legal documents and maintaining records for the Company. The Secretary shall attend all meetings of the Board and all meetings of the Member, if any, and record all the proceedings of the meetings of the Company and of the Board in a book to be kept for that purpose. The Secretary shall give, or cause to be given, notice of all meetings of the Member, if any, and

special meetings of the Board, and shall perform such other duties as may be prescribed by the Board or the President, under whose supervision the Secretary shall serve. The Assistant Secretary, if any, or if there is more than one, the Assistant Secretaries in the order determined by the Board (or if there be no such determination, then in order of their election), shall, in the absence of the Secretary or in the event of the Secretary's inability to act, perform the duties and exercise the powers of the Secretary and shall perform such other duties and have such other powers as the Board may from time to time prescribe.

- (d) Treasurer and Assistant Treasurer. The Treasurer shall have the custody of the Company funds and securities and shall keep full and accurate accounts of receipts and disbursements in books belonging to the Company and shall deposit all moneys and other valuable effects in the name and to the credit of the Company in such depositories as may be designated by the Board. The Treasurer shall disburse the funds of the Company as may be ordered by the Board, taking proper vouchers for such disbursements, and shall render to the President and to the Board, at its regular meetings or when the Board so requires, an account of all of the Treasurer's transactions and of the financial conditions of the Company. The Assistant Treasurer, if any, or if there is more than one, the Assistant Treasurers in the order determined by the Board (or if there be no such determination, then in order of election), shall, in the absence of the Treasurer or in the event of the Treasurer's inability to act, perform the duties and exercise the powers of the Treasurer and shall perform such other duties and have such other powers as the Board may from time to time prescribe.
- (e) Officers as Agents. The Officers, to the extent of their powers set forth in this Agreement or otherwise vested in them by action of the Board not inconsistent with this Agreement, are agents of the Company for the purpose of the Company's business, and the actions of the Officers taken in accordance with such powers shall bind the Company. An Officer may only bind the Company with respect to the matters having received the requisite vote or approval required by the Certificate or this Agreement.

# 12. Limited Liability.

Except as otherwise expressly provided in the Act, the debts, obligations and liabilities of the Company, whether arising in contract, tort, or otherwise, shall be the debts, obligations and liabilities solely of the Company, and none of the Member or any Director shall be obligated personally for any such debt, obligation or liability of the Company solely by reason of being a Member or Director of the Company.

### 13. Capital Contributions.

The Member shall initially have a 100% limited liability company interest in the Company. Capital contributions ("Capital Contributions") shall be made in cash or in the form of marketable securities or other assets or properties. No Member shall be entitled to withdraw any part of its Capital Contributions to, or receive any distributions from, the Company except as provided in Section 15 and Section 22.

# 14. Allocation of Profits and Losses; Capital Accounts.

At any time that the Company shall have more than one Member, a capital account shall be established and maintained for each Member in accordance with Section 704 of the Code and the Regulations promulgated thereunder (as to each Member, its "Capital Account"). Allocations of profits and losses to the Members shall be made to the Members in accordance with their respective percentage limited liability company interests, as the same may be adjusted pursuant to Section 13 from time to time. No Member shall be required to restore a negative balance in its Capital Account at any time.

### 15. Distributions.

Distributions shall be made to the Member at the times and in the aggregate amounts determined by the Board. Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary contained in this Agreement, the Company shall not be required to make a distribution to the Member if such distribution would violate Sections 18-607 or 18-804 of the Act or any other applicable law.

Except as otherwise provided by law, no Member shall be required to restore to the Company any funds properly distributed to it pursuant to this Section 15.

### 16. Books and Records.

The Board shall keep or cause to be kept complete and accurate books of account and records with respect to the Company's business. The books of the Company shall at all times be maintained by the Secretary. The Member and its duly authorized representatives shall have the right to examine the Company books, records and documents during normal business hours. The Board covenants for itself and on behalf of the Company, not to exercise any right it may have to keep confidential from the Member any information that the Board would otherwise be permitted to keep confidential from the Member pursuant to Section 18-305(c) of the Act. The Company's books of account shall be kept using the method of accounting determined by the Member. The Company's independent auditor shall be an independent public accounting firm selected by the Member.

# 17. [Reserved]

# 18. Exculpation and Indemnification.

- (a) No Member, Officer, Director, employee, agent or affiliate of the Company and no employee, representative or agent of an affiliate of the Company (collectively, the "Covered Persons") shall be liable to the Company for any loss, damage or claim incurred by reason of any act or omission performed or omitted by such Covered Person in good faith on behalf of the Company and in a manner reasonably believed to be within the scope of the authority conferred on such Covered Person by this Agreement excepting a Covered Person shall be liable for any such loss, damage or claim incurred by reason of such Covered Person's gross negligence or willful misconduct.
- (b) Except as otherwise provided herein, the Board shall cause the Company to, to the extent legally permissible, indemnify each Covered Person against all liabilities and

expenses (including judgments, fines, penalties and reasonable attorneys' fees and all amounts paid, other than to the Company, in compromise or settlement) imposed upon or incurred by any such person in connection with, or arising out of, the defense or disposition of any action, suit or other proceeding, whether civil or criminal, in which he or she may be a defendant or with which he or she may be threatened or otherwise involved, directly or indirectly, by reason of his or her being or having been such a Covered Person.

- (c) A Covered Person shall be fully protected in relying in good faith upon the records of the Company and upon such information, opinions, reports or statements presented to the Company by any Person as to matters the Covered Person reasonably believes are within such other Person's professional or expert competence and who has been selected with reasonable care by or on behalf of the Company, including information, opinions, reports or statements as to the value and amount of the assets, liabilities, or any other facts pertinent to the existence and amount of assets from which distributions to the Member might properly be paid.
- (d) To the extent that, at law or in equity, a Covered Person has duties, including fiduciary duties, and liabilities relating thereto to the Company or to any other Covered Person, a Covered Person acting under this Agreement shall not be liable to the Company or to any other Covered Person for its good faith reliance on the provisions of this Agreement or any approval or authorization granted by the Company or any other Covered Person. The provisions of this Agreement, to the extent that they restrict the duties and liabilities of a Covered Person otherwise existing at law or in equity, are agreed by the Member to replace such other duties and liabilities of such Covered Person.
- (e) The Company shall provide no indemnification with respect to any matter as to which any such Covered Person shall be finally adjudicated in such action, suit or proceeding not to have acted in good faith in the reasonable belief that his or her action was in the best interests of the Company. The Company shall provide no indemnification with respect to any matter settled or compromised, pursuant to consent decree or otherwise, unless such settlement or compromise shall have been approved as in the best interests of the Company, after notice that indemnification is involved, by (i) a disinterested majority of the Board of Directors, or (ii) the Member.
- (f) Indemnification may include payment by the Company of expenses in defending a civil or criminal action or proceeding in advance of the final disposition of such action or proceeding upon an undertaking of the person indemnified to repay such payment if it is ultimately determined that such person is not entitled to indemnification.
- (g) The right of indemnification shall not be exclusive of or affect any other rights to which any Covered Person may be entitled under any agreement, statute, vote of the Member or otherwise. The Company's obligation to provide indemnification shall be offset to the extent of any other source of indemnification or any otherwise applicable insurance coverage under a policy maintained by the Company or any other person.
- (h) The foregoing provisions of this Section 18 shall survive any termination of this Agreement.

# 19. Assignments.

Subject to Sections 20 and 21, the Member may assign in whole or in part its limited liability company interests in the Company. If any Member transfers all of its limited liability company interest in the Company pursuant to this Section 19, the transferee shall be admitted to the Company as a member of the Company upon its execution of an instrument signifying its agreement to be bound by the terms and conditions of this Agreement, which instrument may be a counterpart signature page to this Agreement. Such admission shall be deemed effective immediately prior to the withdrawal incident to such transfer, and, immediately following such admission, the transferor Member shall cease to be a member of the Company. Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement to the contrary, any successor to a Member by merger or consolidation shall, without further act, be a Member hereunder, and such merger or consolidation shall not constitute an assignment for the purposes of this Agreement.

#### 20. Transfers.

So long as the Company holds or owns an Equity Interest, any transfer of a limited liability company interest in the Company is not permitted except pursuant to Section 19 hereof. Any transfer of a limited liability company interest in the Company must comply with all applicable laws, including the federal securities laws, so as not to violate any such law and not to cause any offer or transfer of such an interest, security, entity or arrangement, or the Company itself, to be subject to registration under state or federal securities laws.

# 21. Admission of Additional Member.

One or more additional members of the Company may be admitted to the Company with the written consent of the Member, provided that, notwithstanding the foregoing, so long as the Company holds or owns an Equity Interest, no additional members may be admitted to the Company unless the Member retains a majority in percentage limited liability company interest in the Company.

### 22. Dissolution.

- (a) The Company shall be dissolved, and its affairs shall be wound up only upon the entry of a decree of judicial dissolution under Section 18-802 of the Act; and shall not dissolve prior to the occurrence of such event, <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, to the fullest extent permitted by law, the Member and the Directors shall not make an application under Section 18-802 of the Act so long as the Company holds or owns an Equity Interest.
- (b) So long as the Company owns or holds an Equity Interest, the Member shall cause the Company to have, at all times, at least one person who shall automatically become a member having 0% economic interest in the Company (the "Springing Member") upon the dissolution of the Member or upon the occurrence of any other event that causes the Member to cease being a member of the Company. Upon the occurrence of any such event, the Company shall be continued without dissolution and the Springing Member shall, without any action of any person or entity, automatically and simultaneously become a member of the Company having a 0% economic interest in the Company and the Personal Representative(s) (as defined in the Act) of the Member shall automatically become an unadmitted assignee of the

Member, being entitled thereby only to the distributions to which the Member was entitled hereunder and any other right conferred thereupon by the Act. In order to implement the admission of the Springing Member as a member of the Company, the Springing Member has executed a counterpart to this Agreement as of the date hereof. Pursuant to Section 18-301 of the Act, the Springing Member shall not be required to make any capital contributions to the Company and shall not receive any limited liability company interest in the Company. Prior to its admission to the Company as a member of the Company pursuant to this Section 24(b), the Springing Member shall have no interest (economic or otherwise) and is not a member of the Company.

- (c) Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, the Bankruptcy of a Member shall not cause the Member to cease to be a member of the Company and upon the occurrence of such an event, the business of the Company shall continue without dissolution. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, the Member waives any right they might have under Section 18-801(b) of the Act to agree in writing to dissolve the Company upon the Bankruptcy of a Member or the occurrence of any other event that causes such Member to cease to be a member of the Company. "Bankruptcy" means, with respect to a Member, if the Member (i) makes an assignment for the benefit of creditors, (ii) files a voluntary petition in bankruptcy, (iii) is adjudged a bankrupt or insolvent, or has entered against itself an order for relief, in any bankruptcy or insolvency proceeding, (iv) files a petition or answer seeking for itself any reorganization, arrangement, composition, readjustment, liquidation, dissolution or similar relief under any statute, law or regulation, (v) files an answer or other pleading admitting or failing to contest the material allegations of a petition filed against it in any proceeding of this nature, (vi) seeks, consents to or acquiesces in the appointment of a trustee, receiver or liquidator of the Member or of all or any substantial part of its properties, or (vii) 120 days after the commencement of any proceeding against the Member seeking reorganization, arrangement, composition, readjustment, liquidation, dissolution, or similar relief under any statute, law or regulation, if the proceedings have not been dismissed, or if within 90 days after the appointment, without the Member's consent or acquiescence, of a trustee, receiver or liquidator of the Member or of all or any substantial part of its properties, the appointment is not vacated or stayed, or within 90 days after the expiration of any such stay, the appointment is not vacated. With respect to the Member, the foregoing definition of "Bankruptcy" is intended to replace and shall supersede the definition of "bankruptcy" set forth in Sections 18-101(1) and 18-304 of the Act.
- (d) In the event of dissolution, the Company shall conduct only such activities as are necessary to wind up its affairs (including the sale of the assets of the Company in an orderly manner), and the assets of the Company shall be applied in the manner, and in the order of priority, set forth in Section 18-804 of the Act. Upon completion of the winding up process, the Board shall cause the execution and filing of a Certificate of Cancellation in accordance with Section 18-203 of the Act.

#### 23. Waiver of Partition; Nature of Interest.

Except as otherwise expressly provided in this Agreement, to the fullest extent permitted by law, the Member hereby irrevocably waives any right or power that the Member might have to cause the Company or any of its assets to be partitioned, to cause the appointment

of a receiver for all or any portion of the assets of the Company, to compel any sale of all or any portion of the assets of the Company pursuant to any applicable law or to file a complaint or to institute any proceeding at law or in equity to cause the dissolution, liquidation, winding up or termination of the Company. No Member shall have any interest in any specific asset of the Company, and no Member shall have the status of a creditor with respect to any distribution pursuant to Section 15 hereof. The limited liability company interests of the Member in the Company are personal property.

# 24. Benefits of Agreement: No Third-Party Rights.

None of the provisions of this Agreement shall be for the benefit of or enforceable by any creditor of the Company or by any creditor of a Member. Subject to Section 10, nothing in this Agreement shall be deemed to create any right in any Person (other than Covered Persons) not a party hereto, and this Agreement shall not be construed in any respect to be a contract in whole or in part for the benefit of any third Person.

This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the Member and its successors and permitted assigns.

# 25. Severability of Provisions.

Each provision of this Agreement shall be considered severable and if for any reason any provision or provisions herein are determined to be invalid, unenforceable or illegal under any existing or future law, such invalidity, unenforceability or illegality shall not impair the operation of or affect those portions of this Agreement which are valid, enforceable and legal.

# 26. Entire Agreement.

This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement of the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof.

# 27. Governing Law.

This Agreement shall be governed by and construed under the laws of the State of Delaware (without regard to conflict of laws principles), all rights and remedies being governed by said laws. Each party hereto (i) irrevocably submits to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of any Delaware State court or Federal court sitting in Wilmington, Delaware in any action arising out of this Agreement, and (ii) consents to the service of process by mail. Nothing herein shall affect the right of any party to serve legal process in any manner permitted by law or affect to bring any action in any other court.

### 28. Amendments.

Neither this Agreement nor the Certificate may be modified, altered, supplemented or amended (each such event being referred to as a "Change") except pursuant to a written agreement executed and delivered by the Member. So long as the Company holds or owns an Equity Interest and PacifiCorp or any subsidiary thereof has any debt outstanding that is

rated by Standard & Poor's, Moody's Investors Service, or by Fitch Ratings (each, a "Rating Agency"), no Change shall take effect unless (i) each Rating Agency rating such debt shall have delivered a written confirmation that such Change will not result in the downgrade or withdrawal of any such rating assigned by it to such debt, and (ii) the Independent Director shall have approved the Change in a vote of Directors if the Change relates to Section 7, Section 8(i) or Section 9; provided that none of the conditions identified in either of clause (i) or (ii) hereof needs be satisfied if the Change is designed to: (x) cure any ambiguity or internal inconsistency in this Agreement or the Certificate or (y) convert or supplement any provision hereof in a manner consistent with the intent of this Agreement or the Certificate.

# 29. Counterparts.

This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original of this Agreement and all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

#### 30. Notices.

Any notices required to be delivered hereunder shall be in writing and personally delivered, mailed or sent by telecopy, electronic mail, or other similar form of rapid transmission, and shall be deemed to have been duly given upon receipt (a) in the case of the Company, to the Company at its address set forth in Section 2, (b) in the case of a Member, to the Member at the Company's address set forth in Section 2, and (c) in the case of either of the foregoing, at such other address as may be designated by written notice to the other party.

### 31. Captions.

All captions used in this Agreement are for convenience only and shall not affect the meaning or construction of any provision hereof.